

No. 18-654

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.
and LIGGETT GROUP LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD BOATRIGHT
and DEBORAH BOATRIGHT,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida Second District Court Of Appeal**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

January 22, 2019

CELENE H. HUMPHRIES
Counsel of Record
MAEGEN P. LUKA
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES
1111 W. Cass Street
Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33606
(813) 223-4300
chumphries@bhappeals.com
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Introduction	1
Counterstatement of the Case	3
The Development of the Cigarettes Sold to this Class of Addicted Smokers	3
Arguments to the <i>Engle</i> Jury	6
<i>Engle</i> Litigation	9
Richard and Deborah Boatright.....	10
Reasons for Denying the Petition	11
I. In light of the unanimity of opinion among the state and federal courts, there is no rea- son to grant the Petition.....	11
II. Philip Morris and Liggett did not preserve any Due Process issue here	15
III. The Petition is based on faulty factual premises	17
IV. The Florida Supreme Court’s application of Florida preclusion law does not violate Due Process.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burkhart v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 1068 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Caldwell v. Fla. Dep’t of Elder Affairs</i> , 121 So. 3d 1062 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	1, 9, 10, 13
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 6, 2000)	3, 9
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. Gonsiorowski</i> , 418 So. 2d 382 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982).....	18
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Hamilton v. R.L. Best Int’l</i> , 996 So. 2d 233 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	16
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 34 So. 3d 58 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	15
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Mrozek</i> , 573 U.S. 904 (2014).....	1
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	20
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Barbanell</i> , 573 U.S. 904 (2014)	1
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 571 U.S. 889 (2013).....	1
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013).....	12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Lourie</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018).....	1
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Naugle</i> , 138 S. Ct. 735 (2018).....	1, 14
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. U.S.</i> 561 U.S. 1025 (2010).....	4
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Block</i> , 138 S. Ct. 733 (2018).....	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 573 U.S. 912 (2014).....	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Campbell</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012).....	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i> , 568 U.S. 1027 (2012).....	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007).....	1, 13
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Graham</i> , 138 S. Ct. 646 (2018).....	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012).....	1, 14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Grossman</i> , 138 S. Ct. 748 (2018).....	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012).....	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Kirkland</i> , 573 U.S. 905 (2014).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Koballa</i> , 573 U.S. 905 (2014)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Mack</i> , 573 U.S. 904 (2014)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 566 U.S. 905 (2012)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Monroe</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Smith</i> , 573 U.S. 905 (2014)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Sury</i> , 573 U.S. 905 (2014)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 573 U.S. 905 (2014)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Turner</i> , 138 S. Ct. 736 (2018)	1
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Walker</i> , 573 U.S. 913 (2014)	1
<i>Searcy v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12, 18, 21
<i>Whitman v. Castlewood Int’l</i> , 383 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1980).....	18
 RULES	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(3)	16
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.470	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Boatright</i> , 2015 WL 13776239 (PM USA Initial Brief, 2015)	11, 14, 15
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Boatright</i> , 2015 WL 13776238 (Liggett Initial Brief, 2015).....	11
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Caprio</i> , 2015 WL 10352948 (Initial Brief, 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Cooper</i> , 2016 WL 6569587 (Initial Brief, 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Engle</i> , 2000 WL 34014081 (Jan. 31, 2000)	13
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Naugle</i> , 2017 WL 4117832 (Sept. 15, 2017).....	14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> , 2011 WL 6370530 (Dec. 16, 2011)	14
